## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 16021/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-09-2023 in BA No. 38/2023 passed by the High Court Of Meghalya At Shilong)

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LALRINTLUANGA SAILO & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 07-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Taking note of the serious nature of the allegations and the grounds taken to assail the order granting bail, we have issued notice to the respondents.

As per office report, service is incomplete on respondent no. 2. The petitioner shall take steps to serve the unserved respondent no.2.

However, despite being served, none entered appearance on behalf of the respondent no.1. In fact, Sh. Lalrintluanga Sailo is the son of the accused Smt. X and her name is masked for reason revealed from the impugned order. Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.25,000/-, against Smt. X, to be executed by Superintendent of Police, Shillong, East Khasi Hills District, Meghalaya to ensure her appearance on 16.7.2024. Needless to say in case of her request for appearance through counsel, legal assistance shall be provided by the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL) DY. REGISTRAR

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)